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Decision No •. __ 6_5_2_4._9_ 

BEFO:~ THE J?U3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S1'Al'E OF CALIFORNIA 

InvCS1:igation on the Commission's 
o~~ motion into the operations, 
T.ates and practices of CURXIS W. 
L!N!, doing business as CUR.T LINT 
:RUCK. TRANSPORTATION, ERNEST N. 
ROWAR!) , KE~TNE'I'H HA3l'NEtt,. E. W. 
McEACHERN, Ml\X THOMPSON, and 
DAVID V. GALE. 

Case No. 7134 

Joseph T. Enri~ht:, for Ernest N. HOW'.ard, 
Rcnnetn Hartnett, E. W. MeE.~chern, YJ.8X 
'thompson and D.avid V. Gale, respondents. 

Curtis W .. Lint,. respondent,. in propria persona. 
E. 0 .. Biackman and M~rri11 K. Albert, for Cali­

fornia Dump TruCK C%:"ners ASSOCl.8tion, 
interested party_ 

Donald B .. Day,. for t.be Commission staff. 
~ 

aOLOBOF~, C~ssioncr 

OPINION .... _-----_ ... 

I 

Ih~ Commission issued its order., ~ amended, instituting 

investigation into the operAtions, rgtes and practices of Curtis W. 

L:j,.~.t, doing busin~ss as Curt Lint Truck Transportation, Ernest N. 

Howard) Kenneth Hartnett, E. W. McEachern, 1'1az Thompson, and David V. 

Gale, for t~e purpose of determining whether respondents, as high­

way pcrmi1: carriers) have violAted Section 3668 of :he Public 

~tilities Code by eberging, dcmandinS 7 collecting or receiving a 

lasser SUIl for the traJ:'lSport3ti,ol'l of property than the applica.ble 

ch..lrges prescribed by Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 and supplements 

::hereto. 

.. ,. " "0 - ... Q. J. , 

Public hearings were- held on August 28 .1lld 29, November 9 

l~Sl) ~:'ld on Jan-.:.2.ry 9, 10 .axld 11, Fcortolary 28 and Ma:ceh 1, 
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1962, before Examiner DeWolf at Los Angeles. '!be matter was 

submitted on March 1, 1962, subject to a xequest for an exam­

inex's proposed report. In the event o~ denial of such request, 

the matter 'Would be- deemed s1.lbmi:tted upon filing of briefs by 

the staff and intervenor with a -reply brief by respon<1ents. l'be 

Co::mission denied the request for a proposed report on April 3, 

1962, and briefs of all parties have been filed: 'Ibe 

respondents t motions to dismiss a:e denied. 

During the period eovexed by the Coc:mission staff in~es­

ti~ation, the respondents held r~dial highway common carrier per­

mits as follows: 

Curtis W. l.int 
£rnest N. How<:ord 
Kenneth Hartnett 
E. W. McEachern 
Max Thompson 
Davis V. Gale 

Permit No. 19-49302 
Permit No. 19-49600 
Permit No. 19-25582 
Permit No. 19-46608 
Permit No. 19-52077 
Permit No. 19-51884 

Dated July 1, 1955 
Dated September 19~ 1955 
Dated June 10, 1946 
Dated March 4, 1953 
Dated December 30, 1958 
Dated October S, 1958 

City carrier permits were held as follows: 

Curtis W. Lint 
E mes tN. 'Howa.rd 
Max Tbottpson 

Permit No. 19-49303 
Permit No. 19-52433 
Permit No. 19-52382 

Dated July 1, 1955 
Dated May 12, 1959 
Dated April 28, 1959 

All permit:s issued to Max Thompson were catleelled on June 7, 1962. 

M'ln,,:,.:m R.Q~e !ar1ff No.7, togetber wltb all .;n:ctla:cnts 

and supplements, "",ct: duly sexved. upon xca.pcn:l~t&. 

Evidence Int~od~ed by the Commission Staff 

The Commission staff prcscn1:ed evidence o.ascd upon a re-

vie'W of respondents r doc\mleUts covering the months of March and 

April of 1960.. Numerous transactions were exnmilled aDd thirty­

eight selected as representing undercharges for transportation of 

property by respondents under carrier pcrn:d.ts .;md by use of a device 
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by me~s of "..:hich respondents assisted, suffered, or permitted 

Mountain Rock Products Comp.any to obttin transporta.tion of property 

beeween points within this State at rates less than the mininnlm 

::'Cltes est.:1blished by this Commission in M.inimum Rate Tariff No.7. 

Exhibit No.1 contains 50 parts conSisting of pbotocopies 

of respondents' shipping documents, invoices, and statements. 

Pb,otostat; .. c copies of sales tickets of Mountain Rock 

Products Company to respondents are contained in ~bit No.1. 

Each has a serial nunber, blanks for entry of the date, the :t'C­

spondent "Sold to," the "Job Address," the type of material, 

wci~nt, and description, ~d spaces for signature of driver, pur-

cb.e.scr and ~gent of Mount~i:l &ock Products C0 t1l?.3.D.Y. Part:: 1 

through 9 of E:6ibit No.1) arc copies of, sales 't!c!~ts and. 

Parts 10 and 11 are copies of statements and invoices concernin~ 

operations of respondent Curtis W. Lint. Parts 12 tb.:o'.:gll 18 are 

copies o~ SAles tickets and Pa~~s 19 and 20 are ~tatements and in-

voices concerning operations of respondent Ernest N. Roward. 

21 ~h=O~~1 26 a:c copies cf ~~lcs tickets and Parts 27 a~~ 

28 are copies of statements and invoices of respondent Kenneth 

R~:tn~tt. Parts 29 threugb 34 a%e copies of sales t~!<ces 

and P~rts 35 and 36 are statements and invoices of respo~dent 

Parts 

E .. W .. McEacb.ern. ,Parts 37 th:"ugh .42 .!r.i:'C cop~s of sale::;. 

tickets and Parts 43 and 44 are copies of statements and invoices 

of respondent Max Thompson. Parts 45 through 48 ~c eop!es 

of sales tickets ~d Parts 49 ~d 50 ~re copies of st~tements and 

invoices of respondent David V. Gale. 
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Exhibits Nos. 2, 10 and 11, in~roduced in evicienee by 

responden-::s ~ 3:Ce letters to enc:. =:om Z~SpO';lecnt Ce!:tis VJ' 0 Li!lt 

:egarding price of mater i.al s • 

Exhibits Nos. ;) 'th:x:ough S, intl:oduccd in evidence by 

:he Commission staff, contain rate analyses of the shipping docu~ 

ments of the respondents. 

Z,...hibies Nos.. 12 th:oc.,zh 16 ~ introduc.ed :ttl evidence 

by the Commission ~taf£, are photostats from the Commissione: of 

Corporations and the County Recorder's Office of Orange Coun:y $b~~­

ing the corpor~te ~d individual status and relationship of the 

parties with whom the rezpondents do business. 

E7.bibits Nos. 18 through 25, 27 through 41, 45, 46, and 

51, introduced in evidence by respondents, contain copies of sales 

tax sellers f permits of re~pondents issued by the State Board of 

Equaliz~tion) business car<ic, bills and statements, and s~atistiea1 

inform.o::ion .. 

Exhibits Nos. 43, 44, 48, 4~~ and 50, introduce6 in eVi­

dence by the Commission staff, .refer to accounts of respondent 

zoo Woo McEache:n .;me business ca=ds of Lawrence Ba.:tlett, Manuel J. 

Homen and Ernest N .. Howard. 

Exhibits Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and S contain a. $umroary of 

shipping data concerning P3rts Nos. 1 through 50 of EXhibie No.1, 

and ..... 7ere introdueeo into evidence and testified to by a Commission 

staff rate expert. '!hey show differences bet:'(t.·c~ ~espondents' pur­

p~rted s~les price and purchase price i~ e3Ch of the tr.~sactions, 

~~d sho~ that respondcnts assessed and collected charges less than 

the applicable minimum ch~ges prescribed in Minimum Ra:c Ta:iff 

No. 7 which indicate underchargcs as follows: 
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P.arts 1 through 9 of Exhibit 3: 

Curt Lint Truck 'l'%ansporta.cion 

Mount,'lin Roek Net from 
Products No. D.ate transportation M.R.T. No .. 7 -

A 17622 4- 8-60 $ 17.21 $ 31 .. 51 
A 17707 4-11-60 17.71 32.43 
A 17764 4-12-60 16 .. 74 30,.63 
A 17935 4-13-60 11.80 20.95 
A 18044 4-14-60 13 .. 09 23.25 
A 18162 4-15-60 12.47 22.15 
A 18300 4-19-60 25.22 39 .. 09 
A 18462 4-20-60 25.98 40.27 
A 18689 4-23-60 27.60 42.78 

Total .. . . . . .. . 
Parts 1 th:ougb 7 of Exhibit "",: 

Erne9t N. HO"...rard 

Mountain R¢ck Net f't'om 
Products No. ~ transE2rtation M.R.T. No .. 7 

A 14611 3- 4-60 $ 19.24 $ 29.82 
A 14905 3- 8-60 19.19 29.74 
A 15548 3-15-60 19.30 29.92 
A 16047 3-21-60 19.12 29.64 
A 16477 3-24-60 18.51 28.69 
A 14505 3- 4-60 12.74 23.32 
A 15314 3-14-60 12.4~ 22.86 

Total . .. . .. .. . .. 
Parts 1 through 6 of Exhibit: 5: 

Kenneth Hartnett 

Mountain Rock Net from 
Product$ No. tate t:ansport.a.t:ion MooR.T. No.7 -

A 14344- 3- 1-60 $ 26 .. 23 $ 40.66 
A 14370 3- 2-60 26.45 41.01 
A 14496 3- 4-60 27 .. 33 42.36 
A 14638 3- 5-60 26.35 40~84 
A 14796 3- 8-6C 27 .. 00 41~85 
A 14969 3- 9-60 26.54 41.14 

Total • '. • . .. .. . 
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Under­
charge 

$ 14.30 
14.72 
13.89 

9 .. 15 
lO .. l6 
9.68 

13.87 
14.29 
15 .. 18 

$1:1.5.24 

Und.er­
charge 

$ 10.58 
10.55 
10.62 
10.52 
10 .. 18 
10.5S 
10 .. 37 

$ 73.40 

Und.e't'-
charge 

$ 14.43 
14.55 
15.03 
14.49 
14.85 

~-, ~ 
14.60 

.,<-"' 

$ 87.95 



Parts 1 through 6 of Exhibit 6: 

E. W. McEachc1:n 

Mountain Rock Net from 
P"roducts No. Date transporea.t:ion M.R .. ! .. No. 7 -

A 14363 3- 1-60 $ 23.75 $ 34.50 
A 14420 3- 2-60 24.51 35.60 
A 14483 3- 3-60 24.40 35 .. 44 
p" 14502 3- 4-60 24.16 3$ .. O~ 
A 14730 3- 7-60 24.75 35 .. 96-
A 14835 3- 8-60 25.15 36-.54 

Total • • • • • .. .. 
Parts 1 through 6 of Exhibi't 7: 

Max Thompson 

Mountain Rock Net f-rOtn 
P-roduct:s No. Date er.a.nsportation M.R.:!. No. 7 -

A l4510 3- 4-60 $ 11.96 $ 21.91 
A 14657 3- 7-60 12.35 22.62 
A 14802 3- 8-60 11.91 21 .. 80 
A 14916 3- 9-60 12.71 23.25 
A 15062 3-10-60 12.45 22.80 
)" 15215 3-11-60 12 .. 54 22.96 

Toeal • .. . . . 
Parts 1 through l:. of Exhibi: S: 

David V .. Ga.le 

Mo'.::.n~ain Rock 
?r.oducts No .. 

Nee from 
transporta.tion M.R.T. No.2 

A 17969 
A 18076-
A 18314 
A 18668 

4-14-60 
4-15-60 
4-19-60 
4-22-60 

$ 25.62 
25.63 
25.89 
25.42 

Total .. 

$ 3'1.71 
39.73 
40.13 
39 .. 4C 

• • • • . .. 

Under­
ch.?rge 

$ 10.75 
11.09 
11 .. 04 
10.93 
11.21 
11 .. 3':1 

$ 66 .. 41 

Un-der­
charge 

$ 9.95 
lO.27 
9.89 

10 .. 54 
10.35 
10.42 

$ 61.42 

UndE:'r­
charge 

$ 14.09 
14.10 
14.24 
13 .. 98 

$ 56.41 

All of the thirty-eight transac:io:ls represent full loaCs 

of gravel hauled by respondents from Mountain Rock Products Company, 

Upland, California, to one of the following: F::eeman Ready-Mix, 

In.c", MoU!ltain Re.a.dy-Y.ix, Contractors Rcadymix, and FostC'r Sane & 

Gr~vel Company, and are ela~ed by ~he Co~ssion staff to be fie­

t::'tio\:s ''buy .e;:).d sell71 tX'aIlsactions or arrangements, a~egating, 
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aceo-rding to the Commission's expere wit:ness~ 1Jlld~cha:rges in the 

amounts heretofo-re see forth. 

A staff witness fi.ll:ther testified that Curtis W. Lint 

explained to him his method of ope-rat:ion but t:he otbe-r respondents 

did not: give him :my informat:ion othe-r than the shipping documents 

which he copied and offered in Exhibit No.1. According to the 

staff witness, the Lint operation was conducted as follows: When 

respond~ne Lint: first: began hauling under the ~'buy and sell" arrange­

m.ent, as distinguished from permit hauling, the dispatcher for t:he 

roek producer explained to him the billing procedure, the figuring 

of the rates for the hauling, and that Lint would buy .and then sell 

the maeerial. Lint was not given :m.y choice as 'Co the eype of 

haul, the price O~ type of m.at:erial!' :00: ::my voice in XlCgotiating 

~' 

~ ~:rg1n of c3.i££C%CDCC in the pr:i.ces.~ and he did not contact ~e 

pUl:chasers in regaxd eo prices or 'type of maeerial.. '!be haul was 

inieiated by the rock producer who would call and ask tint bow many 

trucks he had avAilable and would ehen order the trucks.. Lint: was 

not informed in advance of the type of material to be bauled or its 

Gestination; he foUtld out these matters only at 'the time he arrived 

~1! the reek plant. '!'here was no contract between. Lint and the rock 

prodt:Cers, and no stock pile at his place of business~ He was paid 

by eheel($ drawn by the ready-mix plants to whom he delivered the 

material. He bad to pick up tl'le ebeck$. at the offices of 

Moanta;..n Itoc!( Products and then :z:occei· .... ed them only when he had 

delivered to Mountain Roek Procacts his own cheeks for tbe aggre­

gates received from the producer. The staff witness further testi­

fied that Lint info:c::led h:i.m that he S3W' other ea:riers picking up 

V' 

Clnd handling the material and paying for it in t~ same XlUnlner ~ ./ 

T'.ae staff witness further testified that in checking the 

Los A.."lgcles Class:i.f:£.od Directory issccd August, 1961, page 490 ~ 
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under Concre~e Aggxegates> he was not able to discover any listing 

by respOndents under Sand and Gr llVel. He testifieo that :respond­

ents have no s~orage facilities and the gravel remaitl.$ on t:heir 

eq,uipment from the time it is picked up until it is delivered. !be 

staff witness testified that be inspected the equipment of :respond­

ents and traveled over the routes which were ~raveled in delivery 

of the gravel and measured the mileage of said trips for the pur­

pose of calculating the minimum rate as set forth in the exhibits. 

Respondent Curtis W. Lint~ called by staff counsel as 

.an a.dverse witn~s) '-;estified Qat be has. diseont:lnued the haul­

ing and transportation of gravel; that his operating authority bas 

been voluntarily suspended; that be has filed a petition in bank­

ruptcy and is presently unemployed; that be had been 

engaged in buying and selling aggregates from the MOuntain Reek 

P:roducts Company and furnished the trucks .and <b:ivexs; that the 

type of gravel required and the destination of the load was de~­

mined by the Mountain R.ock Products Company; that he was given no 

voice in fixing either the purchase or selling prices of the com­

modity; that h~ had no stock pile of the commodities ~d no other 

bUSiness except transportation; that he paid for the materials by 

check &t the same time he received payment; and that the other 

haulers at Mountain Roek Products Company were hauling in t:he same: 

way. 

In support of their contention that they w~c engaged 

in bona fic1e pu:cchase and sale of aggregates, respondents presentec1 

Exhibit !~o. lC whicb listed some 65 "truc!r..c:-ee.ale-rsu ~ including 

respondents l"le:ein. Said e::dlibit purports to ~~t:::ate that 

,.. 
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the persons listed thereon were eustomers of Motm.t:lin Rock Products 

and that the purported purchascs 'by them represented about 75 per­

cent of total sales by Mou:nt.'lin Roek P:rod.ucts~ Moreover) it :Is 

the apparent thrust of this exhibit that .:lpproxlmately 400 trucker­

dealers) including ~hc parties listed on Exhibit No~ 18, buy and 

sell aggrceates and rela'Ced materials in the Los Angeles area in 

the "same ~er" as respondents did in the transactions at issue. 

In rebuttal) the staff called th'ree of the persons, other 

than respondents, whose names .appear on said exhibit as well as one 

witness whose name did not appear on 1:be exhibit but who had dealings 

with Mountain Rock Products. The testimony of these witnesses was 

to the effect ehat 41 tr.:mssction 'Would be initiated by a call from 

the dispatcher for Mountain 'Rock Products who would explain that 

a haul was available upon condition that the witness have or ~cure 

a ''buy and se 11" license; that the dispatcher would specify the 

type and quantity of ebe haal as well as the consignee; that the 

wi!no:!ss would receive instructions .as to whom to bill and bow much, 

usually the price of the eommodi~ plus a specified amount for 

transpo::tation; that the witness had no voice in the actc1:m:i.na1:ion 

of the price which he was required to pay nor the p:ice for which 

the consignee was billed; th.a~ the witnesses we:re paid at the 

offices of Mountain Rock. Products by checks drawn by the various 

consignees when the witnesses delivered to Mountain Rocl< Products 

their own ebee!<s for the goods; th.at in all instances the compensa­

tion to the witnesses was less than what they would have rcceived 

pursuant to min:i.mum rates; that all of said witnesses bauled 

agsr¢gates for other producers on 8 for-hire basis and that in no 

other case did they engage fn similar buy and sell arrangemen1:s. 
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The evidence herein also shows that t:bcre is considerable 

interrelationship 'between Mountain Roe!<: Products .and the various 

consignees involved in 'the ttansactions here: in issue. The £oll~­

ing relationships, though not exhaustive, are illustrative: 

n'lC person who is pres ident .and a d:i:reetor of Mount.3:i.n Rock Products -
is also president and director of Mountain Ready-Y.dx :md is also 

sec:etary-treasurer, director and one-third shareholder of 

Contractors Reac1ym1x. Tbe ~rson who is vice president, secretary, 

director and a sh~eholder of Motmtain Roek Products holds tbe 

same positions in Mountain Ready-:rfdx" He is also a sl"larehol<!er 

and director of Freeman Ready-Mix~ The person who is t"J:easurer, 

a sharei.'lolder and :1 director of Y.lOuntain Roel<: PrO<lue1:S is also a 

partner in Foster Sand & Gravel; '!Wo of the shax'eholders :tn 

Mountain R.oc!( Products O'im a total of 450 out of 550 outst.:.""nding 

shares of Freeman Ready-Mix~ One-third of the shares of Mountain 

Rock Products arc held by Contractors Rc~d~ 

!he evidence further shows that Mocntain Roc!<: Products 

was fo~d fo%' the purpose of prO'V'iding a souree of s,:pply of 

roe1<: and sand for Contractors Reodymix, Frooman Ready-Mix, .and 

Foster Sand & G:r:i\Tcl as well .as for ot:bor ce.s'te.ccrz it might ob- V' 

-ea1n; and t:Cttor...olls bave boon sold directlyo Mouc.t:ain Rock ,/ 

P:od::lets ::nd. tho scvCl:'al xeady-t:J.:tx plants are ~d by a 
-

Evidence of Respon~ts 

'I'be rcs?O'QOcnts Ernest N; Howard, Ke:tmcth Hartnett, E. W. 

McEac:bern. C':).d David V. Gale testified that 1:bcy hoWe been engaged in 

the buying end sellillg of aggregates of various types for several 
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years; that in these t~ansactions they are liable for ~he purchase 

price of these co:amo<!i ties and make payments to the vendor; that 

they have sellcr's permits iSSUCG by the State Bo~d of Equaliza­

tion and, when a tax is applicAbl.e, they collect ehc tax from 'the 

purchas~ .. 

Except as to details~ the testimony of all of the respond­

ents except Curtis W. 'Lint is substantially s:lmil.ar. Respondents~ 

except Curtis W .. Lint, called several witnesses employed by Mountain 

Rock Products Company and the ready-mix and concrete-block plants 

who purchased the g=avel. These w1enesses testified to the manner 

in which the transactions in question are handled in an effort to 

show that th~ responeents arc independent itinerant merchants 

~ngaged in proprietary handling of their own p:opYrty. Ibis testi­

mony disclooes that the conc~ete-block and ready-mix plants control 

the time, pla.ce, Uld frequency of delivery of the loads of &ravel 

to their cetablishments. 

:=e respondents, except Curtis W. Lint, testifiec! that 

their method of operation .lS material dealers enabled them to give 

better ser":ice .end keep busy all of the time. The X'cspondents' ./ 

tX'ucks are c~p trucks constructed foX' the purpose of hauling agsre­

gll.tes and are used for one-way hauls only. Respondent E. W. 

McEachern t~$tifi~d that he cannot make a profit on ewo loads a day 

when the rest. of the day is spent. waiting for a load, but does 

p~ofit ~hen five ox more loads a day arc handlce. !be rcs~ ~ 
ents, except Curtis W. Lint~ also testified that. they negotiate the 

price of the aggregates with the purcbasers who are the concretc­

block and ready-~x plants. 
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Discussion 

Rec?oneenes lean heavily c,ou the cxecp1:ion from regulation 

provided for ::n Section 351l (c) of the Public: Utilities Code. They 

u=ge that "the sole question involved herein is whether_ •• these 

respondents were tr~spotting p:.:ope~ which they fawned'." 

Accordi.ng to them, if they did O"..:tl such property, then the procecdir.,z 

should be dismissed. Ancillm:y to this contention is the ~~t 

tll~t once a dctcrmi...."'l.ation is ~(lc t:l'l.1t title to the materials bere 

in question vested in respondents, the Commission is precluded from 

find:r.ng that such arrangements constituted a "deviceu under 

Section 3663 of the Public Utilities Code, i.e _:. taat: the p%'ovisions 

~e muttL:llly exclusive. 

In considering respondents' contentions as set forth 

~bove" it must be o'osCl:Ved 1:b..ot when the !.e~slaturc in ,el'Uded 

"device" in Section 3668, as a prohibited means of evad:Ing minimum 

rdtes) it must not have intended that ostensible or merely :ecbn~l 

,:o!:lp1i.imee with Section 3511 (e) would be sufficient to exempt from 

rCgulation~ In short, tbe I.eg1s1atUl:'c t:U$'l: have int-~eed 

'that there be bona fide ~~ship of propm:ty as eontemplated 

oy '~ction 3511 (e) • '!be qucst;tou is, therefore, 'Whether the 

~ran$.aetions here resulted in such ownership of the property by 

respondents? 

'Respondents urge that the test of ownership should be 

Simple, to Wit, whether ti'tlc has passed. In aqdition to certain 

legal tests (Respondents' Memo dated November 9, 1951), respondents 

contend that the evidence shows such ownersbip. 
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Having considered these conten:tions, we find undel: the 

circumstances of this case that there was no vesting of ownership 

such as is contemplated by Section 351l(e) of the PUblic Utilities 

Code; that the claimed ownership of the property here in issue was 

not bo~ fide but was merely os~ensible; that the arrangements 

which are claimed to have resulted. in such ownership were effected 

for purposes of accommodation only and for the purpose of evading 

the minirn1Jm rates established by this Coa::m1ss1on in M1niXXDlI'll Rate 

Tariff 1~0. 7. 

The evidence does not support respondents J contention 

that tbey and each of them were in fact "i'tiner.ant merchants"·or 

"tl:UC'ker-dealers". On the ecnt:raxy, the evidence shows tbat each of 

the respondents was engaged entirely 1n the transportation of 

property for hixe so far as the t:ransactions be:re in issue a%e 

concerned~ There are not present, in ;my case, any of the usual 

incidences of a risk-taking, profit-mald,n.g enterprise. None of 

them has facilities for accumulating, handling, manufacturing, 

producing or storing, nor does any of them manufacture or otbenrisc 

process rock, sand or aggregate products. None of the respondenes 

maintains a sales staff. None of the respondents assumed the risks 

of ownership such as eredit and casualty losses or invcnto:cy 

build-up due ~o fluctuating demand~ nor was any .espondent required 

to exe:reise judgment as to type or quality of pro<iuee requ:Lred by 

the eonsignee thereof. 

All of the transactions lmder ;investigation, except two 

isolated instances, resulted in compensation received by :respond­

ents which was less than that whiCh would be applicable under the 

minimum tariff rate for t~ansportation of such products. '!be 

operation of each transaction was identical to a completed trans­

portation trans.action, and the claim of title in the "buY and sell
n 
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agreement: of respondents was identical with the period of possession 

during tt3nsportation, followed immediately by delive~ to the 

eonsignee~ It is significant to note that %lone of the respondents 

had exclusive right to conttol the property while it was in his 

possession~ Each of the X'esponc'ients received payment for his 

transpo=tation services in a sUbstan~ially identical ~er, in 

that the ready-m:ix and concrete block plants would send a check for 

payment of the aggregates to the :r:oel~ producer, who would aeliver 

said check to respondent only when the roe!t producer had been paid 

by respondent~ 

lt1hile the evidence is conf11ctingon the issue as to 

whether respondents, or :my of them, had a voice in negotiating any 

of the prices, we fi'nd, in view of all the evi<icnce, that nei1:ber 

the prices paid by respondents to Motmtain -Rock Products no:: tbe 

prices paid by the consignees to the respondents we:r:e negotiated, 

as between tbe respective· parties and respondents) at: arms-length, 

in a free) open and public marl<et; such prices we:e in fact 

negotiated between Mountain R.oc!~ Products and the consignees in 

question. Respondents did not even have a voice in dcte%mini:ng 

the axtIO\.U'l.t attributable to the t:anspor'tation cbarge; this amount 

was prescribed by the shipper, !·:"'untain Rock Products.i. In these 

circumstances, the only significant function pcrfOl:med by the 

respondents was transportation. rae claim that title to the 

products 1n issue vested in responcknts,· even if technically 

eorrect, when viewed from the standpoint of the need to enforce 

m.l.n:lmum rates) becomes inconsequentUil and must be disregarded. 

kay arrangement, no matter bow 'technically TJ:etieulous, cannot be 

sustained, if in substance it amounts to a device which aids or 

suffers the transportation of property at rates less than minimam 

established by the Commission.;. 
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Findings 

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission finds 

that: 

1. All applicable r~te orders were served upon respondents 

prior to the undercha.ges above set forth. 

2. The arrangements of respondents for the alleged purcbase / 

of aggreg~te mate-rial from the %'oc1<: producers did not: vest the 

title and ownership of the material in the respondents as owners 

thereof during the period of transportation~ within the meaning of 

Section 3511(e) of the Public Utilities Code. 

3. Solid purported f'buy and sellu transactions wex-e not, /~ 
in truth and in fact, bona £ide sales but were me~e shams and 

devices employed by respondents to circumvent and violate the law, 

and such transactions constituted for-hire cer:iage witbin the 

regulatory j u:isdiction of this Commission. 

4. Respondents bave violated Section 3668 of tbe Public 

Utilities Co<!e by 3ssistitlg and penlitting certain CO'rpOrati~ or 

persons to obtain ttans:;>ortation of property between points within 

this State at ~ates less than the minimum rates and applicable 

cbarges p.cscribcd in Minimum &.ate Tariff No. 7 ~ by mcar>.S of 

the device of fictitious ''buy and sell" eransactions.;. 

5. The violations heretofo~e found resulted in undcrchargc~ 

as follows: 

curt Lint Transportation 
E%'nest N. Howard 
Kenneth Hartnett 
E. W ~ McEacbern 
Max 'thompson 
David V. Gale 

rae opcxating autho:ity of each of the aforesaid 

:respondents except Curt Lint Transportation and Max !hompsou 
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should be suspended for .3 period of five days or in the altertUltive 

e~ch of said respondents shoul~ pay a fine in the sum of $2,000. 

6," '!he permit~ held by Curtis W. Lint: we:re revoked on 

July 17, 1962, at the :request of tl,c pel:t:11t'tec cOnd the pm:t:d.ts beld 

by Max 'Ihompson were cancelled, on J'Une 7, 1962, fOX' nonexercisc. 

Respondents Curtis W. lint and Max Thompson al:C placed on notice 

tMt no h~way c3't"ricr permits will be issued to them unless. .and 

until cviclcnce is presented to this Commission that: all provisions 

of the foll~...r.g order have been fully compl:tec': with~ 

I reeomme~d the foll~-ng form of order. 

ORDER .... --~--
n IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondents sball cease and desist from all future 

violatl.?ns of the Cotmnission's M::nimum Rate Tariff No~ 7. 

/ 

2. If, on o-r before the twentieth &y after the effective 

date of ti.1is or~r) respondents bave not paid the fine referred to 

in pa-ragraph 3 of this order) then ~ll operating ~uthority of 

Ernest N; Howard, Kenneth Hartnett, E. W. McEachem and David V. 

G;;le) issued to them. by this Commission as set forth in Page 2 

above, shall be suspeneed for a period of five consecutive days 

starting at 12:01 a.m. on 'the second Y.onday follow.U:l.g the e..~ent:Letb 

day after tl'lc effective <!ate of this order 0 Respondents) sball '001::) 

by le.lsing tl1e equip:nent or other facilities t:scd in opcra1::i.ons 

unde1: these permits for 'tbe period of 'the suspension, or by my 

otber device, directly or indirectly allow such equipment or 

facilities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 
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3. Respondents Ernest N. Howard, Ketn'1eth Hartnett, E. W. 

McEachern and David V. Gale shall post a.t theix terminal anc4 station 

facilities used for receiving property from the public for transpor­

tation, not less than five days prior to the beginning of the S\lS­

pension period, a notice to the public stating that their city and 

radial highway common carrier permits have been suspended by the 

COmmission for a period of five days. Wiehin five days after such 

posting said respondents sh.all file with the CoU1'Olission a copy of 

such notice, together ~~ th an affidavit setting forth the date and 

place of posting thereof. 

4. Respondents Cu:tis W. Lint, Ernest N. Howard, Kenneth Rart­

nett, E: 'VT. !1cSachc'rn, Max Tbcn::pS01l, and David V. Gal~ sh~ll exami:oc 

their :r:ccor6s fo. the period f:rom 11a".:ch 1, 1960:. to th¢ present time, 

foX' tbe pw:pose 0: tlscc:tain;tng all undercharges that have occun'ed. 

5. Within ninety days after the effective date of this 

decision, each of said respondents shall complete the ex.amination of 

his records required by paragrapb 4 of this order and shall file 

with the CommiSSion a report setting forth all uneercharges found 

pursuant to that examination. 

6. Respondents shall take such action, iucludin& legal actio~ 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

h~rein) toget!ler with those found after tile exami~tion required by 

paragraph 4 of this order, and shall notify t:hc Commission in writ­

ing upon the consummation of such collections. 

7. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by para­

gr aph 6 of this o'rder, or any part of such unde:cbarges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after ~e effective date of this 

order, :respondents shall institute legal proceedings to effect col­

lection and shall file with the Commission, on the first Monday of 
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e~ch month the~e3fter, ~ report of the uodcrCha~ges remaining to be 

collected and s~ecifyi~g the action taken to ~ollect such under­

cM~ges, and the result of such action, UIltil such undercharges h.:lve 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commission. 

s. As ~tl altero~tive to the suspel'lsion of oper.:lting rights 

i:o.posed by paragraph 2 of this order, each respondent named in said 

paragraph may pay a fine of $2,000 to this ~ssion on or before 

the twentieth day after the effective date of this order. 

The foregoing opinion and oreer are hereby approved and 

ordered filed as the opinion and o:der of the Public Utilities 

Commission of the State of California. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondents. As to 

each respondent, the effective date of this,order shall be twenty 

~ys after the completion of such service upon such respoodent. 

Dated .at :san FrancISCO , california, this / '" ~ d.:ly 

of _....--c..;...~...;...;.;;. ____ - ___ , '1963~ 
I) 

. -' PrCSl.aetit 
- -, .. '" 
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